584 (42.40%) are students from kindergarten to higher 
education and 178 (12.92%) have no occupation. Emphasizing that 
120 are children under the age of 5 without going to school. As for the 
income of the families studied, considering the current salary of R$ 
937.00 (nine hundred and thirty-seven reais), it was observed that the 
majority (n=186; 72.36%) of the interviewees had the same monthly 
income or less than the minimum wage, resulting from different work 
occupations (Table 2). It is also noteworthy that 1 family (0.41%) had 

an income of four minimum wages, coming mainly from the public